II

(Acts whose publication is not obligatory)

COUNCIL

of 12 November 1979

on the conclusion of the International Olive Oil Agreement 1979

(79/1065/EEC)

THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European Economic Community, and in particular Article 113 thereof,

Having regard to the recommendation from the Commission,

Whereas the International Olive Oil Agreement 1979 is concerned in general with the promotion of international cooperation and contributes to the attainment of the objectives of the Community commercial and common agricultural policy,

HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:

Article 1

The International Olive Oil Agreement 1979, is hereby approved on behalf of the European Economic Community,

The text of the Agreement is annexed to this Decision.

Article 2

The President of the Council is hereby authorized to designate the person empowered to sign the International Olive Oil Agreement 1979, in order to bind the Community.

Article 3

This Decision is published in the Official Journal of the European Communities.

Done at Brussels, 12 November 1979.

For the Council

The President

J. GIBBONS